Rule 4 49C

{8) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name
address and
reference

(tf any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’'s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of S 1 92
the Insolvency Act 1986 "

To the Registrar of Companies Company Number

06964023 |

Name of Company

(a) First Intertors (UK)

Limited

I {b) Julie Elizabeth Willetts of Blades Insolvency Services,
Charloite House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham,
NG13 8AP

the iquidater of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the periaod from 19 July 2013
to 18 July 2014

Signed 72()(,(,(_2128 Date /7/?/2,0/((

19/09/2014 #326
COMPANIES HOUSE

{ i




Our ref [W/2521/A
16 September 2014

FIRST INTERIORS (UK) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO
SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Introduction

The company went into liquidation on 19 July 2012 This report covers the pertod from |9 July
2013, being the date of my first annual progress report, to 18 July 2014 and should be read in

conjunction with my earlier reports

Company and liquidators’ details

Company registered number- 06964023

Nature of business Flooring contractors

Unit 6, Hermitage Way, Hermitage Lane
Industrial Estate, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire,
NG I8 5ES

Former trading address

Date of hquidators’ appomntment. 19 July 2012

Names of joint liquidators- ] Willetts and P A Brooks

Changes in office holders (if any)- None

Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham,

Registered office address.
Nottingham, NG13 8AP

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A summary of my receipts and payments account i1s attached which [ consider self-explanatory,




Realisation of assets

e Miscellaneous stock, plant and equipment was included in the director’s statement of affairs
for an amount of £400 A subsequent valuation by Philip Davies and sons (Group) Limited,
shows an open market value of £1,600. An offer of £1,000 inclusive of VAT was received

from the director Mr Scott Taylor and accepted.

¢ An amount of £3,453 has been received from a dividend payment. This 1s a payment in
respect of an historic book debt which was not scheduled on the statement of affairs and

had been written off in the company books.

Creditors’ claims and dividends

e Preferential

A preferential claim of £7,759 has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office in
respect of wages and holiday pay.

* Non-preferential

Claims have been received from twelve non-preferential creditors totalling £46,018 A further six
creditors recorded in the statement of affairs with debts totalling £28,971 have not submitted a
clam. The statement of affairs disclosed seventeen non-preferential creditors with claims

totalling £80,665.

s Dividend prospects

There are no funds available to pay a dividend to creditors.

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

To date | have incurred disbursements of £275 made up as follows'

£
Insolvency bond 60
Statutory advertising 195
Company search 20

275



At the meeting of creditors held on [9 July 2012 the following resolutions were approved;

e “Payment of £4,500 plus disbursements and VAT be made to Blades Insolvency Services as an
expense of the hquidation in respect of fees for convening the meeting and the preparation of

the statement of affairs”.

e “The joint hquidators be authorised to draw their remuneration on a time cost basis as and
when required”

To reduce the level of professional costs certain work has been conducted by staff under my
supervision The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the

assignment

The current hourly charge-out rate for each grade of staff 1s detalled on the attached summary of
fees and disbursements charged by this firm There has been no increase in my firm’s hourly rates
during this reporting period  All staff involved in the assignment have been charged directly to the
case and there has been no general overhead allocation in respect of support staff

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which forms part of Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce number 9, a statement of best practice agreed by the various insolvency regulatory
authorities, s also enclosed for your information

My time costs to date amount to £7,89% in respect of work undertaken since the date of
hiquidation which represents a total of 57 40 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £13762 This
compares to an average hourly rate from my previous report of £144 73. | have not drawn any

fees against my time costs to date.

Professional advisors
During the course of the hquidation | have used the following professional advisors:

Name of advisor Nature of work Basis of fees

Phihp Davies & Sons {(Group) Ltd Chattel realisation Commission/time costs

My choice of advisor was based upon our assessment of their expertence and ability to undertake
this type of work, taking into account the complexity of the case | have reviewed the fees charged
on the basis of the fee arrangement and am sausfied that these are reasonable in the nature and

circumstances of this case




Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an initial investigation into the company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the amount of funds hkely to be available to pay the costs

of an investigation and the relevant costs involved

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appomntment

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualffication Act 1986, | confirm
that | have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submrtted a report on the conduct of the director

of the company to the Secretary of State

Outstanding matters

There are no outstanding matters and | shall shortly be finahising this iqudation and issuing my final
report to creditors.

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
liguidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the liqundators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
iIncurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar

appltcaton to court within the same time limit

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information

et

] Willetts
Joint Liquidator




FIRST INTERIORS (UK) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 19 JULY 2012 TO 18 JULY 2014

From 19/07/2012 From 19/07/2013 Total

Per Statement
to  18/07/2013 to 18/07/2014

of affairs
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS

400 Miscellaneos stock and furruture 83333 833 33

Dividend 345336 3,453 36

VAT 833 34 833 34

400 5,120 03 0 00 5,120 03
PAYMENTS

Cost of convening creditors’ meeting 3,333 33 500 00 3,83333

Bank charges 93 21 110 00 203 21

VAT 666 67 100 00 766 67

4,093 21 710 00 4,803 21

Balance on hand 1,026 82 -710 Q0 316 82




Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

In accordance with best practice, we are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved i this case

. Fees

Where a resoluuon Is passed by the creditors, or the creditors' committee, that remuneration will be caleulated by reference
to ume properly incurred by the Insolvency Practitioners and their staff in the administration of the insolvent estate, then

time will be charged to the estate in units of 6 minutes at the following hourly rates -

Rate per Hour

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour
effective from | November 2011 prior to | November 2011
£ £
Partner 26000 24000
8000 - 12000 8000 - 120 00

Administrators
Assistants/Support Staff

7000 6000

These hourly rates are exclusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remuneration chargeable by the Official Receiver calculated on the basis of 4 127(2){a) Insolvency

Rules 1986 1s as follows -

The realisation scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fracuon thereof 15 %
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 10 %

L] %

On all further sums reahsed

The distribution scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fracuon thereof 10 %
On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 75 %
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5 %

25 %

On all further sums distributed

. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement. Such disbursements
will include insolvency bonds, swear fees, company searches, postal redirection, postage, statutory advertising and external

room hire

it 1s proposed that Category 2 disbursements will be separately charged to the insolvent estate as an expense to recover the
cost of the following disbursements incurred by our firm

Documents wilt be stored in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of

Document Storage
£10 00 per box per annum This rate :ncludes the cost of transport and the eventual

destrucuon of the records
Travel by car will be charged to the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mie

The charge for the use of a meeung room provided by the firm will be at a fixed rate of

£75 00

Circular letters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to reflect the cost of
stauonery, photocopying and prinuing The actual cost of postage will be separately
charged to the estate (No charge 1s made for individual letters relating to the

admmistration of the insolvent estate)

Travel
Rocom Hire

Circulars

| November 2011




JBaosdds puiipo ey o) se Adde S3JU 3WET 1) pUB "UoRRIBLINWET
8l peacidda Aepu se Apoq ewss ey o) BpEW eq |sntw |sanbey By peBueyd
aq 3 18y) 1sanbes ABw Joiepinby) oy 'pax) sem uofBlsuNILG) 8§1058pinb|| By Jo sis8q
8U} BaUIS Sa0URISWINI Ul aBueyD (RIIUBISGNE PUS (BUSIBLW 6 Uaaq SBY B$JOY) BIBUA

UO[RIIUNLLAL JO MBIADY

{majeq g ydesBeuad o 1ajqne) uoliepInkl| vy u Adde o) sanuyuco
UONIISRIWPE Byl U pox; UOjAIBUNWES JO S[Bq By} ojENEWRE 5B pepoe pay
Jarepinb} o Yy Uf UoBRRSIUIWPE e wol uo Ajselp emopo) uofiepinby ey asaup

BOjNY ALY UT N0 188 8{EDS B LRM SIUBPIaIR
U &g i i ‘uonapinbi Aosinduico 8 ) jusunUedds sy Jaye syuow gl umy
8]E] JoU LEBD AuB 1) pue 'gange PROLISIP §68 BI0IIPRID IO B91)|WWOT BU} AQ paxy
uoesaunwwas sy 108 o peyy 131 sey ey sseun vojiEayidde ug ysns oxew jou Aet
4eizpinbi) 8y ing soispinky) sy Aq uopeoidde UD LGS 8l Ag paxy oq (w 1Az ey
sAas Bupolo; eu1 Jo Buo Uy PEX]) Bq I 1| ‘eAoqE S8 paxy jou 5| Uojlasaunwas au j)

Jawspinby| euy siuiodda yajym Bupesw 8] 1& ueye) eq AW pajeIELNWAI
9q 01 6 JayEpAb] BU} LayM Lo SULRL By} Bulkicads uopRIosel Y BBHLILIG a
10 95@0 ey} w1 Adda s slepEW BWES Bl O WNOTOS BxE) 8JOIPL) BYL  BIONPEM JO
Bupssw v jo uohnjoses B £q paxy 99 ABiL UopRIBUNWSI sJuiepinby au ‘uapeu|Wsiep
aysinbes ey eyBiw jou seop QUPNLLICD 811 Jo ‘aBlunLon uapepinby ou &) ey i

Ui B0 o) s21 JOIBRInbY ey) YoM s1esse ey} Jo samau puB INIBAGY) .
'Sanp g1y o pajues
8ARY 0} 4 0 Buidies oq o) wimedda 1NBPIAbY BU) UIIYM iw SSBUBNTIGYS Bl .

*KAUIBAORU) BUY M uojioeuuos
Uy se1BpiNby| BU) U s)i8) YU BeIB8p o Pup jBuojjdeaxs ue Jo AlqiEuodsas AR

‘2883 BY) JO (IspIac JO) Apxa|dwod 3y

s1a)sw Bumoyio) ey o) preBas
SARY JiBYS 2aJWIWOS ey} uoSKLp B 18 BUALLE U| jou) SARS LC ¥ BNy peydde

9q 0} seBejuaased Jo efsusiad 8L} suuLap 0) aallWwas ey} Jo s 1| ‘eBejuansed
B 5B paxy st ) a5y paxgy 94 O] 8 UDjjiaunug) (- 1V} _mmmﬂn J0 UO[BUIQWCD S0 .nwﬂwn
SS8UL J0 LDjy Lo sujLIalEp ) (Bu0 9 elsy ) seNwed uanEpinby ayt Jop 81 )

opepinby ay) Aq euop sBuy) uaseyp 10; pasn eq Asw sefimjugalad
Juesayp ‘ebeusoted B s8 paxy s| vopeIsUMLS) B} =iaypy Jorepinby
sy 4q auop sBuy usieyp 40} pesn 8q ABW $esBQ JUBIYp pus
‘Uojigseuntuar BU X)) o) pasn aq Asw §95EQ 886U} jo uonevIqWes Auy

Junowe jas BEE 9
10 'wopepinby| eu) uj Buysye sieyew Q)
Bulpuane u) yeys sy pus ._Ewu_ss_n:_E:azaémnoamE__mEu_ mu:m_a_o;n_

ogq
10 PAIGLISIP JO PRsjiua) Bm Iy SISsSe ey O oA 8y} Jo sBejusad @ sa

.
PaX]} 8q flayg uoRIeUNLIZ) BU} JBY) 8198 BBy Byl oa4| B[Ny Aouan|osy) ey
10921 ¥— LZ1 b S9N W N0 198 6) uo|jeIsUNWD) 8 Joepinby) eu Bupa, 10} sjseg ay |
uonRIBUNWLI s 0Nkl Al Buix)y

€96} 8Jol@pnbj) ey} ;o [eAs] ey pus
Lo 0] Sennuco auy Joy Ajunpoddo
8y} §53[Un "uojjepinby BY) jo sse.Boud

Aauaaosy) ey Jo eseutiosd BY) 8SN2SIN pUB Koy
ue sapjhoud syl espuBylo B19aup 29]]|Wwod

144

34

Zy

84} U BYoW g AmAs 15B0] 1B BAIWWED ey o] padal &) pegnba) 8 sojepinby
4L euo ploy o} 8paaU Gy sappEp JojEpInby| By} LBLM JO "BalUILLILD Bl 10 Jequsw
B Aq pejsanbes Uaym 0 ‘BaPILIWOD By} 4q pesibe seep peywaeds B @une pey
&q 1snuw sBujisaw uanbasgns pua ‘(1eye §) Ty} J) Wweunuodde sy 10} WRWYS(iGe)Se
5l JO 8X3am 9 UM eepiLoo BY) jo Bupasw 18)y) 9u} 482 18nL1 JojBpInty ay)

96]1|LAWOD vopEp|nby au) £8 Bujaq U enujuso
M Uofiaspwpe ay) jo sesodind ey o) PaUS)iQEIEs 88| WS AU unileRs|UlwpE
us Uo Aeipetutly smofo) ualEpnby @ Quayw B8883 U] Jng ‘iolepinb)| eyy siujodde
Yoy Buniesw si01pesa eu 1B paysgejss Ajlansn 8| sajlwwos sy)  so9) g01epnby
Ul eatudde pue uopepinb) ey Jo janpuos BY) Jojjuow 9 ‘sisdew g Jo wnwxew
B UB £ )0 WNWUw e g 'ss)jwwios ugjiepinby oy pajea Ra)|Wwwed B Juodde
9} 0K e easYy sioypan ey) (Losndwes 40 Amjunjon seuieym) uapepinby e v

@aIWo uojlepby ey

A & Ut Jowepinby
&8 108 Ajuenbasqns osjg Agw Jojmnsiuipe Uy soepinby aiuodeq jouU §00p JOAIROAL
FERILO Bu} §08ED ang U] JOTERINDI| SR 198 O] JOJERSIUIWPE Jawwoy ey urodda Asur
HMO3 ByL UONENSIILPE UB Lo AISIZIPSLILY 8MO[jo} uopep|nby| Aosindwios e ey

Jojepnby
BUBWAa) Janeoal [Bpgo ety pelujedde jou 5 Jouopyaerd Aouanosy) ue EmES

e)s jo AIBIaRag ey) jo jiyaq Lo Bass Anuaaosu) 6y Aq Ajpanp Jo exodind ey
10} paLiantios siolpass jo Bunaaw o 18 jey)ia 'eajeas) ziopo a1 jo eaed u| Jejepmnby
B 102 0} pavjodds eq Ajensn |im Jeuopoed Aouanosuy ua gjeEse ueDuUBE eiE
aayy 25aypy  Japuo dn-Bujpum ey jo BupieL ey; uo Aejzipawuy Jotepinb)| sewcoeq
Janedel |ejpie euy 'suojiepinby Aosindweo 120w Ul SuARg AJUBnosU| oyl o)
BuiBugiaq (g0 Uy pur RO auy JO J80L0 UB §) JanBD9) [BIMUO BU ] JAAIS58! B0
B4 pelle [B196j0 Ue 4 1nq Jauoioexd Aueaiosu) U Aq 10u pauuopied Aysiiu; ‘saseo
1SOW Ul 's) s@pinby| Jo uspauny ey ‘puBY Jaylo sy} uo vofepmby Awsindwes e u|

siolipass jo Bunasiy 184) oy 19 sojepinb) ey jo uswiodds ey) LA S10A UBD R10)pRIS
ey} pue Jouinann solepinby se stoe seuonyoesd Aauranosu) e voyepinby Jo ad4) spp
v (A9, o P3jBIARIQOER LBYO) uoHEPINbY Amunjaa sloyperm e pejes &1 uojjepinby
Aejunion uemosy) Uy am} BU} O UOWWOY El0W Ay} € ucpepnby Alunjiop

“HNGD 41 [0 JAPIO AY PRINISY| £ i usym *Auosndwos Jo 'siapjoysseys
84 Jo UaNrjosal AQ paINisu S| 1) LBy ‘ATEIUNioA Joy)je oq Aew woliepinbry  Apoud
J0 Japio pequosad B Uy speecasd ey) jo UOINGINSIp U} puR 13988 §3) |0 Uojes|Rel
o1 BujiBue sieye g fusduen @ jo dn Bujpum |Bunoy ey; 8 uopepnb  e:npesald
Aouanosy) em10di09 Jo 8dAy LoWWog wow ayy & (dn Gujpuwm, lo) uonep;nbig

einpasard uopepnbry

BASSEIxE 6q 0} Jopsuod Aey) asoy) aBuejewo
pue Jojepinby) ey} Aq peJmnol sesuedxa iNOQE UofBULIOJL| 4388 UBD BI0}PRID MOY puB
P3X|} €Ja §6e) yojuyw o sjseq BY) GUlE|dXe ‘saa) JouUow pus eacidde of sBY gauy
1o asema eq siaipas disy o) papuels| & emnd Byl see; 80jEpinby eyy jo §iseq
S X 0 exnpan Joj swsiueyosw Bupiod Ag 1sakL B BesLBooR) uoieis)Bo|
fousajosy| ey) JoEpinby| sB 108 o) pejuodde Ruoniped Ausmosy) ey jo
LIoNBIBUNLLA) BU) JeINSILBG U PUB '81800 Jo |8AB| AU} U| 153.BI 1084P B eABy orojaiay)
'§]9S8E U] JO INO S)qEP LAYl JO ews JaAaaa) 01 adoy oym 'miolipam ey ejosse
1t Jo ino pred are sBujpesaoid ey (o sisoo 8\ uopiepinky) o 0B Aurdwos g LB

uajanposu]
337¢¥M ONY ONVIDNT
334 .SHOLYAINDM OL 3ains SYOLIQ3™D v

4%

LE

pe

T

[x4

[




10 'aNSS30X3 99 pinom uenewsoju| sy} Buuedsid W penjasUt 1800 puUB QI BY]

18U} S19P|SLGD
81 §591UN 'SABP {1 U1 LORRLWIOJU| paysanbal ay) Spiaoid jsmuw 101Epnby| eyy

HNAad B} Je uojes|wiad
8U} 19 Ji9sWiy Bulpnhiou) SJ0IPaI PAIDBEUN JO anjBA L) % 523] |0 J0 8LaLINIUCO

8U) I JOUPas PEMsesun ue Aq JO I0)pAk Pamaes a Aq ey apew oq Aot pus
‘Buiye Ut ag |0l jsenbal y yiodey 1y U) N0 198 SesuBdxa puR LONBJaLNIIG] By}
Woqe uojiBuLajL) Jaypn) spiaoxd o} sojepinby s 1senbal Azl Jojpeo @ {uoleublsas
8J0jepinby| 8y} 89321 01 Butesw e jo sesodind ey Jo; pasedasd ugeq sey

10da) oy} 8JolY ABD B5BUIENY / J0) uode. seeifiosd B jo \dpoe jo 8ABD 17 Ui

sasuadxe
Pug Uajiaiautul s o1epinby ow) sBusiizg oy IyBR Jjsy pus 7 £ ydeiBaied
] paujeidxe s8 ‘UolauLIoRy JauLny 1senbas o) sy s30)ip=2ua e o Walleles B
‘Poped 1841 Buynp spew Aleniae sem uswAed HUGYMm o oaoadsaL) "yoda)
U jo pouad auy Butinp 1eiepinbl AL Aq PaLIN S3EUSHX0 O} J0 AWSBIS B -
"Jodat 8y} jo pouad ey Bupng apew Aljleniar sem juawied Jageym
10 aAj1vedsaw) ‘spotied asoy) Buunp suop Wem sy} jo uopdipsep B Ui toyjebo)
‘spiodas snoprerd sy Aq pesaaca spoyad ey Buunp pebreys uopRRUNWE)
U} 'paX]} Uasq S8Y S|5BG 6L JEYR BpEW Aq 0) |3))) BUy 5| Hodas Byl s .
‘(odas ey} jo popad sy} 2o} aunsolpodda AU- oL
UROLB 18Y] §8 UMOUT oq ABW J| 9583 LUIJYM U "LNOLUA |25 @ €9 DAYy 5] | Sayh
1dazxa} poped 1BY) Biunp pied ABMIB seM ) JSLSym J0 enadeay)| ‘podal
e o popad ey Buynp pafieys Lopeunwas oy} ‘pexy Useq sey siseqaq) )}
(1| ) ©} boda) au) jo pausd ew Bupnp ueyat sdeis ay) ‘Hoda) ec o sEp Ay
¥8 Py You 1 o} Jojepinbi ay) o uonRIRUNWRI ey) K] PIXY B(58q o4 jo S PIEp

apnpu| 1SN
suodas ayy s107pem o} tuoday sseIbod jBnuUe puss o) paiinbe) §) ..o.uu_za__u_._._.

uofieuLou) Jayun; soy s1sanbeas pua guodal gsaiBoig

SI01POL ¢) SpUGS
8y spodas Aua ) puB £a8) &y Buuueiep Jo esodmd csa_nmcogﬂo_ﬁg

jo Sugaswt Aus oy {euo w aimy ) BEYIWALOT 9Yy) Q} UOIBIBUNWR) 1By} j0 Junowe
B} 8s0i28ip pnoys 8y ‘(mofoq | || ydaiBeiad ees) speeoaid ey) Jo o uojja18urig
SOMIUI PUB IO|PAID PRINIEE B JO JjBYeq WO |9ESE UB £05(83J Joyspinbi) By e1sLA

8.0]p213 PRINJas 10} SHopES[RIY

sales goutay pus UNERaNiep
‘lBua juswdnba pua edyo &8 Yons Sisoo pRaYIOAC u_uun_hoegoum_

‘UohBseunitn) s J01apinby ey o} [suonippe atiseys 1o o8y UONBJISIULPB LB
‘uonaisunuad 10 sBawsaad B sz peeeE P e .

gjqissiuuad jou sus Bupmojjo) oy |

epew Bujaq 5| 88.eLD BU) YoM
U0 §i5%q ey ‘asuadxe Jo AloBeied Yoee o) ‘teidxs pinays Jojepinb)| ey} ‘(eAcsdds

Cupaes UYL UoBJELNWA) S I01BPINDY By} 58 JBLUBL GBS 8y} U| peacudde

La6q, 8Agy AR, 3§ WhBIP By Aea Huowssingsip Z Axobm9) sasuadxa seyio Aue

58 A2m OWBE BU L) Way) INOqe LojieLIGL) esoposIp o] pasadard eq piroys Josepinby
ey1 yBnoue ‘|eacidde Jopd jnoym UMBEUp 89 Ueo sjueLesIngs)p + AcBaen

sBeoqL ssoUIEng ‘eiduwmxs 1o} 'sisRq eiqeuosal
pue Jedoid @ o uo[iepinby| ey) o) P2|B00|{g 9q LBD J8Y| 6509 PajEIC|E JO DasByS
epnpu| Aw Aeyy  Aued pigr juepusdapu) e o) uelked 7 o au 1g uonepinby
SU O eiqeajel Aveyp eia jey) 91500 ele 939yl sjuswasings)p Z AoBaen .

£l

[

L&:]

[454]

HB18 Jat 30 )\ Jo Joepinby

6l 0y pesinquial eisad Jusjaanba pue 'sesusdxe |osen ‘seBmip euoydejs)
‘abmsod 'eBosoie ‘eny wool '‘Bulensaspe ‘eiduexe o) ‘epnjou) Asw egeyl Aed
PiU) Jupuadapu| Us o} Juswied e pue uogepnbl su) o) Yoq ajgRIee) Aolp
em|puadxe oyiteds 5| BIBY] BIAUM §1500 BIB 0SBY), FUBLLGBINGSID | AoBomg .
sapoaled owy Ol |19) i §1800 Yong aiqeucsEs) pur eeydesdde g plrels
URIIEPINB) B4y ik LARIFULIDD W) Lojeminby BL) O} PREINGW|BI PUB Ad TEW 81507

sa5Uadxe Joyjo pue stuciuasIngsiq

4819 Jay 4o sy
Ja roEpinby) ey) Aq 1o pajes aq asMIsYl0 PN (BY) o umﬁEEB.n:mc@nnnE

18] YJam AUB jo 1509 GU) pue e1ep BpjAI] OBJB poys Jojepinby ey ejqeojdda
spopad ey Aq mds 'yae jo sapesB Aq pasoroep eq PINOYT 8818 'matAe) Jepun

poyed eys Bupnp se181 Ino-sBlayo o) o} geBuBys AUB uaaq Ay aueul || Ayanee
aieyxiondde Aq pasAEuB puB YEIS Jo sepmB Aq 1de seeao 1afism) 0 'sa8) No-eBEYd
sBrleas ey pue jueds ew) ay; ‘poped ey jo joadsar ut eflieyo ey} esoRs|p pinoys
Jojepinbi| 6y 's:88q 81500 B} B UO & UO[BIBUNWE AUk Uy (e1Bige ey Joj anjaa
pappa ou Buiuyg se peseased 94 BW 1By suawelNbal Aojg;nBas pug suwonediqo
AojniRie weyie3 [Ny jenw Jojepinky) el Ty BujsuBose I5)lym) BSE3 BY] JO
53I0LIBISWINIII BU) Wy BigEUOsER] 5] PACIELD LIOIBIBUNILIGS &1]) J64]8YM pUBISISpUN 0]
8iq8 &4 pNCUS SXCPBI) DASSASSR 8q o} 2883 9U) jo seeuBiosd eu) ejgeua o} pULTTgE]
'PBABIIOE SEM || MOY LB M@|AG) JOPUN poliad U} U| POASILIE U90q BOY JEUM

4o uoniauzidxa ue Bpiaid pinoys Jeiepinby ey 't ydasBsied U paproeds sieyaw

8U1 0 UaIIppE Ut 'EI0)PEX o} Afjedipoyed Buipadal uatp (woreq ) ydueibeied ges)
S{2AIBIY payiasds |17 S10]Ipas2 of spodas sseiBand puas o) pannbe) 81 Joiepinby ey

POXY P0G 0ABL UORBJOLINWIGL O BITEY U 1935y

418 18y 1o g1y Jo Joyepin)| su) Ag Ino peIUBY 8q sewIaYl0
PInGD 184 IN0 PBeILe-qng Usaq ey 1BY) 3U0M AUB Jo 1800 8L PUE sEiep eptacid
Q8 PINOVS JORPINDY SuL AYAIDY ejeudaidde AQ pesAeun pun e Je sopaiB 4q
Wids se880 Jafiie| Ul 'se18) no-eBiBys ofaler 8} pug Weds Bw)|} 6y} SOSIP pinoys
Jojepiby] ey) ‘siseg 51500 AWy @ UO PIEINET & eBieY pesodaxd By gy, oswe
B Jo SEoumEsUman ey U ejqruotea: 5| 60.ey pesodaid ayy 1eyjetya pus pesEotse
8q 0) 8580 8Y) Jo 8s2.00)4 By} wgBUG 0] JUSjAYNS 'paABDE SEm 1 Moy pue poped
N Ul pIABIYOR UBSY EEY 1BUYM Jo LoBuB|dxe uR epjacsd pue @iep Qi poped eyt Jay
afieyd pesodeld suy aE pnoys so)epInby ey 'Ino pejuEl Ugeq ApeelE sBY Yom |

o9 18y J0 siy 40
soiapinby, s A4 e PeiED BG BERIBYC PINCD 1Y) IN0 PERAIUC-GNS &4 o} Eucss

S| 40 1399 BY JBY) oM AUB JO 1500 BY) PUB BEIeR apjoxd Qs|2 pinoys sojepmb) sy

WSED 8] JO s10adsB §is00 sun
U Ul Ppaajoal) 8q ¢ Asl 8.2 0ym Jo USAG Basl oum sidesd asoy) jo ‘18 Jo gopriB
Aq Jids ‘senar Ino-afyo juzus pug pesn SUN BLIL WL B4y} Jo 5)|J18p epaad
PInOUS Xjepnbil ey} ‘8|seq £1509 Bwn, B Ua whnos §] LONBIBUNILB) L Jo wad Aue )

UONELLDIU) jo Ucis|Acud sy} J0) ety
palsabibng @ jna 188 apinB s|y; o) xpuedde eU} bnos Buiaq g jeacidds o
18 5382 B )0 19NNU0O &) Bupnp abes ey o pusdep [ Ppep|acsd uoliEULION Bt} Jo
1US)X6 puB a/MIBu &y | B5ED BY) O SEILUEIEWNOID 6y] |@ 0} puetias Bujey 8|apdosdda
s WyBnos siseq oy JeyIeYm O} 8B jatweBpn| peuuaju) ue exgw O} s1aupar

B} 10 BBMWILI0D B} BJQEUS 0} LoRULOJY Buipoddns juaing apissd pinoys
Jajepinbll su 'UojjEIsUNWL] Jo sasRY Jo 6188q By} Joj juswea.Be Buyeas usLa,

uonesaunwas jo saseq Bupxy uaym

a0Epinby 4y Aq papaosd o pinays UojjnuUoju] 1oL

LE9
%}

9

[ 43

tLe




1107 Jequsnop
} 18ye Jo uo uonepnby o seol Auediwod e amuw. seydde epind ﬂ_E.

ajep aAlooNa

“UgfieseLniag o) Buneel
3|1 AJOn1E)S U] 0] 199[gN 99 1OV || PUB POLLIBILISO SICUPRID BU) PUE E_mu__..a__mr_.

uaBMmIaq eLUsAIGE 40} IR B 94 [ BXWEBU BNy JO SjusWwsbUELE Aty Aumdwod
JUaNasUE U} jo sJBle oyt o suoEBisesu) o uopeBy) puny o) epEW sWEWOS
2.8 puny sjy; Jo suewsbuswy  sioppes o} uauaq AUB U| JNSaY ([ UEXBLIpUN oM
AUL Jayisys, WBLSoUN € 1) 9ETEDEG K0 JUS(ILEP oo Aoy) atnedeq Jeuye ‘sjanse oy
10 1o Joj pjad 8q IULRD LM BISE] N0 AUBS 0 J1Epinbg Sy Jo) Aed 0) sansswBY)
S{QB([PAB SPUN) BYBW O} BaUDR [ SIOTPRR st SUo|SE0C Bg OS|E AR sy

Lwey) Usemiaq luawuariedde 6U) eala Allensn [ Asl) 'wnj euwes eu} Woy ele
tojepinby Bunuoay el pue JBepinbyl Buiefing sy} alaiw uGjassUNW=) ay) peacudde
56 400G S\IBE By} ©) SPBIL B JSAW yopad)dds eyt Jarepinby BuloBino sy o} piad
8Q POy 18Y) JUNAWA &4) JO LOKEU|LIB}AP B JO} 8pBW g ABw uoljesldde ‘o5 som
UnoLe a4} Laqum o) pale|diues Uasq By XioMm &) Jo patdela sey el BU) Biopg
128 O} S5EBGI J07EP|ND]| 8Y) PUF WUN0WE jeg B & UONRISLINWA By} JO S|58q By BIBLM

BRI §] I8AI0 PNOD 10 UCHMOSE)
“UOAULLZIEP JotaYy B [jun JOIEP[Nb MEU BY) JO LOIBIBUNLIRI 6U) O uoread U poaye
BABY @) SaNLU0D JuawWsab|dal By} e10jeq ARIRIPawW JIy8 U| SBM LOUM JSPU0 HNda

40 UOfINosa) "UojBULYeIep Aus Jsuous 10 gaeyd u) pesodde ] X9BRIND] MBU @ Ji

HNGD a4} Jo sio|pas
au} ‘esnjwwod ay; Aq pesgoline ¢se[un prad oq 10U AR 8180 woud ‘fovamosut

8y U e ) Wiy umo sy shoiduie pus soroos @ §) Jojepinby paodde ay) )|

8/0]1pa1a Jo Bujiaplu B Jo A9Y](LILES Bl 'LNGD Ay O} peLis)es 2q Ao Wweu) Lasmeg
eindsip Ay peuojuodde eq pinous sigeded ugjelBuntue) ay] Moy gaAjssLaL)
uaamiaq eosBa o) wey) Joy s ) pajuiodde aue sJojEpinby o] (Biour J0) oM BraLA

PAUIBIU0D JOJNEL0 PBINDES BLY Ui 519858 pabieyd
uiw Buymap so} 88} sy o s15eq ey sa:Ba . Jojapinby Suy Janemay Ajansn  samy
8} 1 10 185 8835 B LM SIUBRIOIOR U} BJER |0 SPIRIC BUY) IO IO PeImSNWEI B0
O pPSiiiue 8 8Y JONIPA PONCeT B JO [[BYSG LO 5195SE Sas||Eel Jolepinky ey a1y

uapeisumual o) Bupe|o) sieyew a0

819558
6 0 1no pird &g ay wises ay oo few unos eyl peluesaudal aaho._uwn_n_ms

faquinu Jiau) Jo 810Ut JD SUO B1BUIWCH ABut ABu] puB ‘AP ABw pnao 8] §% suQper
o Jo Lons o yae eq jenw uojeadds )y jo BaoU % JojEpRDY| 8y 'el)uwon
ou 5| amsyl | Supsey uned BUY) 1@ pewasasdas 84 10 edde 0) Leqwew &) Jo 8)ow
10 GUO SIEUIOU fBW SaN(UILICD Y} PUD SERIWLIOS BY) JO SJaqWAL By o) BI|ju
SABR 4 1389} 12 aA)B 15N By unoo QU 01 fdde o) seppep ey ) patiumy sigeq
U J0 pasea.ou| 5q 01 B1aL JO JUNGULE By} 103 UM &L o) Ajdde Aswr 8y "e1e|idauddey
81 1t 2} O] pASN £(58G BUY |BU] JO 'UBJIIYNSY| 5[ BIBIS ACINEIS AU} Y SIUBRONIE
Ul Jo uonensprwpe Bupedsid eyl u 'sioNper Gy 'SEIWWED uopepnby ayy
Aq paxy UopsaunwaL S} Y8 B1OD|SUCO BU J]  210)(PRUD BY] JO Uopnjose. Aq ‘pefiusyo
§158q 8U} 40 'DEsEAIU 94 @Rl 10 Junowe &y jey) jsenbos ABLy 8y ejepdosddeuy;
S| Ul X4 o) pesn s(58q oy} 18w Jo JUBRNSY 8 ‘Uojlensuwpe Bujpsosid suy U}
1o 'sanuu uopRRIRbY S} AR PEX) LORRIBUNILIC! BY] jBY} 2I8RISU0D soiepinby eyl )

ZPBISRESSID 8] Jojepinby) oy Jy ey

k4]

94

S

Pl

>4

Tl

FH
Lk

o

Auaduied JUSAISU| 8U) IO KIBSSR AU} O NG 1ou puR

weodde eu Aq pred Aq jsnul uaneaidde sul Jo §iS0D BU) *SEIMIBY0 KIBRIO LNCD By}
8se(Un pieda. 1o pomol|esip eq sesuedxe sy 10 ‘paBusyo oq s|seq eu; 'puanps g
uanssaUnwas By JBy; J9PRI0 ABW || 'pepuna) 3 ualesydde o) B1epiSuoD 1NeD oy )

Buuzey sut sxomnq
SA5p |, 1583) 18 souspiae Bupoddns pue uayesdde au o Adod @ sorepinby ow

oAl 1SN JeAIdde B} {LWMOUS 5) 8ENED USIILNEU] 1Y) SI8PIELID 1t ) ARt I Ljpm)
uojjenidde oy} sE[Ls|p 10U B8P HNOS eul )| (9A0qE | ; ydeiBeaad 80s) payrodyl

ety 5] Uosenb ) sesusda sul j0 BULLNO, 0 LoRIBLAWIR! B 0 BUIBIED G LM
Ut Wodas seaiBoud 9 opepinbyy ey} Buodes weoydde ey jo Bxoem g LM BpEw

8q 1SN uoligofidde yans Auy LIRS U Jo LojsEjuLad ay) §aY ey Lo 'aoibe (sreswy
Buzpnztn} ssoinem pemaacun o onyRA Wy Weg 10d (1 19ES| 13 pepjaosd Joypa
peunagsun Aua 4q Jo 0jjpeId pemndes Aus AQ Lnao ey o} opBw oq Asw uoneaddy

Hnoa sy} & Adde Yew ese suoypGT wewed peprod 'ABw by oassEIXe
5a0UEISUNIA GU | U] 8 J0jepinbi| ey Aq pALNoU| sasuadks By) 0 ‘aiepdoiddey)
€| 5Ig8q 8yl ‘wbiy 00 5| UokBJBUNWE) 8J0lEp|Nb) Ay jey) §8AB)6q o)pen) B

Bujium Uy Jorepinby oup 01 epew Bq JsMW
UPIym 1senbal sy Y MU0 1SN SIOJPEI BY) 1O anjea U} Juao Jad us) jses) 19

S 0f 03 9pI U Bupeaw Bi0NpeID B 193 0) Jojep|riby ey) esnbey Amw Aol wojioury
5141 170 Atea 0} Way) Bjgeua 0L sae) s JoEMNb] e eraudde o) Apoung QABY ouM
4poq B s7 6101PBIS SU1 8] 1 BRIWED uoEPINk]| B B BIBY} BISUMW BOTRE W viengg

LPOUSIIRSS|P B} JONPRIT B J) JRUN

G40 JO Uajiedes Wisy) SI8BA oM UMM BpBEwW 81 JSNU §isenber pug ‘Jajepinby
843 Aq Jsenbas ay jo jdjeval Jo sABP Bz UM papiAcid eq tsnw ucfiauLojur ayi,

sa)j0
PSIBIEA G JBU} Bl GU| 'edljo pajeEoeA §BY BY QUM 1o "weawjujedde gJoepnb|
5} JO 16D BU) WAy PIUOXIA SUIUOW X8 jo poprad (ueas) 189w B o pue Uy )
Ywaumnodde woy popsd euy 5 papacsd B 18N LONRULIOJ BL) Yo 1o} poted ey)

popad 1UBABRI BY) U] =S 40 epa:l uoka &9 wads 2oy 0 equnu ey, .
‘ino pelisya aie Asl youm 1o ajat Aunoy eBasoAe ay) ‘yeis jo epmil yoea ot

‘2882 8y}
0} peubjsse yais Jo Jolepintr| ey g ages au v Yuets BINY Jo Jequnu _232..

= 6{ POpjAd 8q 1SNW LAWM USNBUIo; B

Ausdiuos ey jo JapjoyauBys Jo Jojoanp wojipesd Aur 49 1senba uodn ‘efirmy jo

831} "853 AU} uo jueds 6L} BUY) IN0GE UoHRILIOHY LiBUaD eplro)d jeni Jayepinky av)

#luawa.nbo) [BUoHIPPE - UONBUUTI] jo LOISADIY

uopzULC)U] BY)
Jo uojsjaaid eyy o) W)l ewn sAsp | ey Jo Andxe oy} Jo ‘Usniauuo) paisanbal oy

apaaid o) esnjal g olapinhy| ey o ¢hep 1z UM N0 eu 0) Adde Asw Jojipals Auy

uojisuLoju| Ay BLipacid jau Joj suoseal QU BB 1SNW By 888D Uiy U

'po1sanbe. utjeLLop)
[BILBPYLIOS jo LotleB)iqo ue of 1elgns 5| JoEpinby sy .
10 'uasiad £us 1suale ousioA 0) pesl o pajoadxa
94 WBiw Jo vanepinky sy} jo 19npuo ByY) o) leolpnfasd Bg piom amsopsp .

ay) 0 uaneles u) Ay

re

£8

[4:]




